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PERSONNEL AUTHORIZATION         8 FEBRUARY 2005 
NO. 05-05 
 
This authorization lists the Check Pilots, Instructor Pilots, Mission Check Pilots, Glider Tow Plane Instructors, 
Glider Tow Plane Instructors, Cadet Orientation Pilots, and Flight Release Officers for the Northeast Region. All 
previously assigned personnel are hereby relieved of any and all of the aforementioned duties.   
 
The following named pilots are designated as Check Pilots and Instructor Pilots for Northeast Region in 
accordance with the requirements of CAPR 60-1, paragraphs 3-2 d, and 3-2 e, dated 19 October 2004.  They are 
designated to administer CAPF 5 and/or CAPF 5G check rides in the aircraft groups shown. ( See CAPR 60-1 Table 
3-1; Group 7 is gliders.)  
 
Col Guimond, Jr. Joseph A. 109581  Groups 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7 
Lt Col Carlson, David A. 101148  Groups 1 and 2 
Lt Col Mangione, Richard T. 109619  Groups 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 
Lt Col Vosseller, Eldon  107544  Groups 1, 2, and 7 
Capt   Matthews, Thomas J. 369179  Group   7 

 
The following named pilots are designated as Mission Check Pilots for Northeast Region in accordance with the 
requirements of CAPR 60-1, paragraph 3-9 a, dated 19 October 2004.  
 
Col  Guimond, Jr. Joseph A 109581 
Col  Hardy, Dale V.  100027 
Col  Linker, James   111444 
Lt Col Carlson, David A. 101148 
Lt Col Mangione, Richard T. 109619 

 
The following named pilots are designated as CAP Tow Plane Instructors and CAP Tow Plane Pilots for 
Northeast Region in accordance with the requirements of CAPR 60-1, paragraphs 5-12 e, and 5-12 g, dated 19 
October 2004. 
 
Col     Guimond, Jr. Joseph A 109581 
Col      Hardy, Dale V.  100027   (tow pilot only) 
Lt Col Carlson, David A. 101148 
 
 
 
 



 
 
The following personnel are appointed as Cadet Orientation Pilots for Northeast Region in accordance with CAPR 
60-1 3-2 f.   
 
Col Greenhut, Richard A. 119652   SEL 
Col Guimond, Jr. Joseph A 109581   SEL, Glider 
Col Hardy, Dale V  100027   SEL 
Col Herbert, Fredrick  110964   SEL 
Col  Linker, James   111444   SEL 
Col Prouty, Donald N. 100995   SEL 
Lt Col Carlson, David A  101148   SEL 
Lt Col Mangione, Richard T 109619   SEL 
Lt Col Vosseller, Eldon  107544   SEL, Glider 
Capt     Matthews, Thomas J. 369179   Glider 
 
In accordance with CAPR 60-1, the above pilots must be current in the aircraft model flown, and must be FAA 
current in category and class of aircraft flown.   
 
The following personnel are appointed as Flight Release Officers for all powered aircraft assigned to the Northeast 
Region Headquarters,  
 
Col   Greenhut, Richard A. 119652  H 212-724-0476  C 917-754-7244 
Col  Prouty, Donald N. 100995  H 508-362-4983  C 508-878-0992 
Col  Guimond, Jr. Joseph A. 109581  H 610-580-0372  W 215-721-4500 
Col  Hardy, Dale V.  100027  H 603-659-6292  C 603-531-6495 
Col  Linker, James   111444  H 207-622-3630  C 207-462-9630 
Lt Col Carlson, David A. 101148  H 603-882-1305  C 603-315-0506 
Lt Col Mangione, Richard T. 109619  H 978-263-3623  C 978-835-4400 
Lt Col Vosseller, Eldon  107544  H 908-580-0372  C 908-303-0366 

 
The following personnel are appointed as Flight Release Officers for all glider and tow plane operations. 
 
Col     Guimond, Jr. Joseph A. 109581  H 610-580-0372  W 215-721-4500 
Col     Hardy, Dale V.  100027  H 603-659-6292  C 603-531-6495 
Col    Linker, James   111444  H 207-622-3630  C 207-462-9630 
Lt Col Carlson, David A. 101148  H 603-882-1305  C 603-315-0506 
Lt Col Porter, James  117167  H 724-733-5974   
Lt Col Vosseller, Eldon  107544  H 908-580-0372  C 908-303-0366 
Capt Matthews, Thomas J. 369179  H 781-396-0755  C 339-927-6411 

 
Col Richard A. Greenhut is authorized to release flights on which he is the PIC, a crew member, or a passenger in 
accordance with CAPR 60-1. Para 4-6 a. 2). 

 
Col Richard A. Greenhut authorizes the following personnel to self –release when traveling on official Northeast 
Region staff business. CAPR 60-1 Para 4-6 a. 2). 
Col     Prouty, Donald N. 100995  H 508-362-4983 
Col  Linker, James   111444  H 207-622-3630   
Col     Hardy, Dale V.  100027  H 603-659-6292 
Lt Col  Carlson, David A. 101148  H 603-882-1305 
Lt Col Mangione, Richard T. 109619  H 978-263-3623 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
FOR THE COMMANDER 

 
PETER JENSEN, Maj, CAP     DISTRIBUTION 
Director of Personnel      1 – Each Individual   
Northeast Region       1 – Files     
        1 - NER/CC 
        1 – CT WG/CC 
        1 – MA WG/CC 
        1 – ME WG/CC 
        1 – NH WG/CC 
        1 – NJ WG/CC 
        1 – NY WG/CC 
        1 – PA WG/CC 
        1 – RI WG/CC 
        1 – VT WG/CC 
        1 – CAP NHQ 
        1 – NER/DP 


